and taking off of aircraft, and utilized or to be utilized in 
the interest of the public for such purposes and commonly 
known as the Cheyenne Airport.

“Airport elevation” means the highest point of an airport’s 
usable landing area measured in feet above mean sea level. 
This is six thousand one hundred fifty-six (6,156) feet above 
sea level for the Cheyenne Airport.

“Airport operator” means the Cheyenne Airport Board 
whose responsibility it is to maintain and operate the 
airport.

“Approach surface” means a surface longitudinally centered 
on the extended runway centerline, extending outward

[...]

be mean sea level elevation unless otherwise specified.

“Horizontal surface” means a horizontal plane one hundred 
fifty (150) feet above the established airport elevation, 
the perimeter of which coincides with the perimeter of 
the horizontal zone. This is six thousand three hundred 
six (6,306) feet above the mean sea level for the Cheyenne 
Airport.

“Larger than utility runway” means a runway that is 
constructed for and intended to be used by propeller-
driven aircraft of greater than twelve thousand five 
hundred (12,500) pounds maximum gross weight and jet-
powered aircraft.

“Nonprecision instrument runway” means a runway having 

5. 	 Conical Zone. The conical zone is established as the 
area that commences at the periphery of the horizontal 
zone and extends outward and upward therefrom at

[...]

The transitional zone slopes seven 
feet outward for each foot upward (7:1) beginning at 
the sides of and at the same elevation as the primary 
surface, and extending to a height of one hundred 
fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation, which is 
six thousand one hundred fifty-six (6,156) feet above 
mean sea level. In addition to the foregoing, there are 
established height limits sloping seven feet outward 

“Utility runway” means a runway that is constructed for and 
intended to be used by propeller-driven aircraft of twelve 
thousand five hundred (12,500) pounds maximum gross 
weight and less.

“Visual runway” means a runway intended solely for the 
operation of aircraft using visual approach procedures 
with no straight-in instrument approach procedure. 

c.	 Airport operations zones.  In order to carry out the

[...]

Greater than Three-Quarter-Mile Nonprecision 
Instrument Approach Zone (Runway 12/30). The inner 
edge of this approach zone coincides with the width 
of the primary surface and is five hundred (500) feet 
wide. The approach zone expands outward uniformly 
to a width of three thousand five hundred (3,500) 
feet at a horizontal distance of ten thousand (10,000) 
feet from the primary surface. Its centerline is the 
continuation of the centerline of the runway.

2. 	 Precision Instrument Runway Approach Zone 
(Runway 8/26). The inner edge of this approach zone 
coincides with the width of the primary surface and 
is one thousand (1,000) feet wide. The approach zone 
expands outward uniformly to a width of sixteen 
thousand (16,000) feet at a horizontal distance of fifty 
thousand (50,000) feet from the primary surface. Its 
centerline is the continuation of the centerline of the 
runway.

3. 	 Transitional Zones. The transitional zones are the areas 
beneath the transitional surfaces.

[...]

radius from the center of each end of the precision 
instrument runway (Runway 8/26) and connecting the 
adjacent arcs by drawing lines tangent to those arcs. 
The horizontal zone does not include the approach 
and transitional zones.

(3,420) feet from the end of Runway 16;
(f )	 Within two thousand eight hundred (2,800) feet 

from the end of Runway 34. (Zoning Ordinance, 
Appx. A § 49.050)

f.	 Nonconforming uses. In addition to provisions in Article 1, 
these special provisions for nonconforming uses will also 
apply. In the event of a conflict between the provisions, the

[...]

the approach surface, and extending to a horizontal 
distance of five thousand (5,000) feet measured 
at ninety-degree angles to the extended runway 
centerline.

4. 	 Horizontal Zone. The horizontal zone is established at 
one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation 
or at a height of six thousand three hundred six (6,306) 
feet above mean sea level.

5. 	 Conical Zone: The conical zone slopes twenty (20) feet 
outward for each foot upward (20:1) for four thousand 
(4,000) feet beginning at the periphery of the horizontal 
and at one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport

[...]

of the airport, create bird strike hazards, or otherwise 
in any way endanger or interfere with the landing, 
takeoff, or maneuvering of aircraft intending to use the 
airport.

2. 	 No place of public assembly shall be permitted in the 
following portions of the airport approach zones:
(a)	  Within three thousand two hundred (3,200) feet 

from the end of Runway 8;
(b)	  Within ten thousand (10,000) feet from the end of 

Runway 26;
(c) 	 Within three thousand (3,000) feet from the end of 

Runway 12;
(d)	 Within three thousand (3,000) feet from the end of 

Runway 30;
(e)	 Within three thousand four hundred twenty